

United States Court of Appeals

For the Seventh Circuit

Chicago, Illinois 60604

Submitted June 7, 2019

Decided June 25, 2019

Before

FRANK H. EASTERBROOK, *Circuit Judge*

KENNETH F. RIPPLE, *Circuit Judge*

No. 18-3167

ANTHONY M. WHEELER,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

RON NEAL,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Indiana,
South Bend Division.

No. 3:12-cv-00238-PPS

Philip P. Simon,
Judge.

ORDER

Anthony Wheeler has filed a notice of appeal from the denial of his petition under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 and an application for a certificate of appealability. We have reviewed the final order of the district court and the record on appeal. We find no substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right. *See* 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).

Accordingly, the request for a certificate of appealability is DENIED. Wheeler's IFP motion is DENIED.